APPENDIX B

ESF 11 Catalogue of Services

soe”

Services Provided Resources Covered by

Agency

The Fish and Wildlife Service may |service-owned lands; Nationwide; [See Below Interior [See Below See Below See Below
assist other agencies with migratory birds; threatened International
emergencies outside of national and endangered species;
wildlife refuges and national fish anadromous fish; marine
hatcheries under general mammals, and their habitats.
authorities, such as the Disaster (See specific elements
Relief Act of 1974 (42 U.S.C. 5121 [below)
et seq.), providing authority for
Federal agencies to assist Tribal,
State and local governments during
Presidentially declared
emergencies, and generally with
respect to fish and wildlife and their
habitat under the Fish and Wildlife
Act of 1956 (16 USC 742f(a)(4),
under which the Secretary of the
Interior shall “take such steps as
may be required for the
development, advancement,
management, conservation and
protection of fish and wildlife
resources, ..."
Sorvicee can ho nrovidoad for tho
Provide technical assistance and The FWS Migratory Bird Nationwide |Pacific(R1) - Ren Interior [R1-503/231-6118 Ren_Lohoefener@fws.gov [R1 - 503/872-2716
information on Migratory Bird function is authorized by Lohoefener; CA/NV - Steve CA/NV - 916/414-6464|Steve Thompson@fws.go |C/N - 916/414-6486
Education and Research; Grants more than 25 primary Thompson; Southwest(R2) R2 - 505/248-6282 v R2 - 505/248-6910
and Partnerships; Permit conventions, treaties, and Benjamin N. Tuggle; G. R3 - 612/713-5301 éeniamin Tuggle@fws.qoV R3 -612/713-5284
Requirements; Management actions |laws to ensure the Lakes/B. Rivers (R3) - R4 - 404/679-4000 Robyn Thorson@fws.qov R4 - 404/679-4006
(avian mortality) conservation of more than Robyn Thorson; R5 - 413 253-8300 ilton@fw R5 - 413/253-8308
800 species of birds and their Southeast (R4) - Sam R6-303 2367920  [22M _Hamilton@ws.qov g 393/736.8205
habitats Hamilton; R7-907 786-3542 | Marvin_Moriarty @fws.qov |r7 - 907/786-3306
Northeast (R5) - Marvin RO - 202/208-4545  [Mitch King@fws.gov RO - 202/208-6965
Moriarty; Tom_ Melius@fws.gov
Mountain/Prairie (R6) - Kenneth Stansell@fws.go
Mitch King; v
Alaska (R7) - Tom Melius;
Headquarters (R9) -
Kenneth Stansell (DD)
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Provide technical assistance and The FWS Environmental Nationwide |Pacific(R1) - Ren Interior [R1 -503/231-6118 Ren_Lohoefener@fws.gov R1 - 503/872-2716
information on Fish and Wildlife Quality function is dedicated Lohoefener; CA/NV - Steve CAINV - 916/414-6464|Steve_Thompson@fws.gov  |C/N - 916/414-6486
related Contaminant Prevention; to protecting wildlife and their Thompson; Southwest(R2) R2 - 505/248-6282 Benjamin_Tugglel@fws.gov |R2 - 505/248-6910
Contaminant Identification and habitat from pollution and Benjamin N. Tuggle; G. R3 - 612/713-5301 Robyn Thorson@fws.gov R3 - 612/713-5284
Assessment; hazardous material's harmful Lakes/B. Rivers (R3) - R4 - 404/679-4000 Sam_Hamilton@fws.gov R4 - 404/679-4006
Contaminant Cleanup and effects, and has existing Robyn Thorson; R5 - 413 253-8300 Marvin Moriarty@fws.gov R5 - 413/253-8308
Resource Protection; and responsibilities and Southeast (R4) - Sam R6 - 303 236-7920 Mitch King@fws.gov R6 - 303/236-8295
Emergency Response authorities under the NCP, Hamilton; R7 - 907 786-3542 Tom Melius@fws.gov R7 - 907/786-3306
Technical Support CERCLA, and OPA for Northeast (R5) - Marvin R9 - 202/208-4545 Kenneth Stansell@fws.gov |R9 - 202/208-6965
emergency response and Moriarty;
contingency planning for fish Mountain/Prairie (R6) -
and wildilfe resources Mitch King;
Alaska (R7) - Tom Melius;
Headquarters (R9) -
Kenneth Stansell (DD)
Provide species specific technical |The FWS Endangered Nationwide |Pacific(R1) - Ren Interior [R1 -503/231-6118 Ren Lohoefener@fws.gov |R1 - 503/872-2716
assistance and information Species function shares the Lohoefener; CA/NV - Steve CA/NV - 916/414-6464|Steve Thompson@fws.go |C/N - 916/414-6486
concerning endangered species administration of the Thompson; Southwest(R2) R2 - 505/248-6282 v R2 - 505/248-6910
consultations; grants; Endangered Species Act with Benjamin N. Tuggle; G. R3 - 612/713-5301 éeniamin Tuggle@fws.qo R3 - 612/713-5284
permits; habitat conservation plans; |the National Oceanic and Lakes/B. Rivers (R3) - R4 - 404/679-4000 Robyn Thorson@fws.qov R4 - 404/679-4006
listing; and recovery Atmospheric Administration Robyn Thorson; R5 - 413 253-8300 Sam Hamilton@fws.qov R5 - 413/253-8308
Southeast (R4) - Sam R6 - 303 236-7920 - - - R6 - 303/236-8295
Hamilton; R7-907 786-3542  |Marvin_Moriarty@fws.qov |r7 - 907/786-3306
Northeast (R5) - Marvin RO - 202/208-4545  |Mitch_King@fws.gov RO - 202/208-6965
Moriarty; Tom Melius@fws.gov
Mountain/Prairie (R6) - Kenneth Stansell@fws.go
Mitch King; \i
Alaska (R7) - Tom Melius;
Headquarters (R9) -
Kenneth Stansell (DD)
Provide assistance with Fire Located in the Refuge Nationwide [Pacific(R1) - Ren Interior |R1 - 503/231-6118 Ren Lohoefener@fws.gov [R1 - 503/872-2716

Preparedness;
Fire Suppression

program, the FWS Fire
Management function is
responsible for overall staff
direction for the Service's fire
management function which
includes preparedness, fire
use, suppression and
emergency fire rehabilitation,

which functions to support the

Service missions.

Lohoefener; CA/NV - Steve
Thompson; Southwest(R2)
Benjamin N. Tuggle; G.
Lakes/B. Rivers (R3) -
Robyn Thorson;
Southeast (R4) - Sam
Hamilton;

Northeast (R5) - Marvin
Moriarty;

Mountain/Prairie (R6) -
Mitch King;

Alaska (R7) - Tom Melius;
Headquarters (R9) -
Kenneth Stansell (DD)

CA/NV - 916/414-6464

R2 - 505/248-6282
R3 - 612/713-5301
R4 - 404/679-4000
R5 - 413 253-8300
R6 - 303 236-7920
R7 - 907 786-3542
R9 - 202/208-4545

Steve Thompson@fws.go
v
Benjamin_Tuggle@fws.go

Robyn Thorson@fws.gov
Sam_Hamilton@fws.gov
Marvin _Moriarty @fws.gov
Mitch King@fws.gov
Tom Melius@fws.gov
Kenneth Stansell@fws.go
v

C/N - 916/414-6486
R2 - 505/248-6910
R3 - 612/713-5284
R4 - 404/679-4006
R5 - 413/253-8308
R6 - 303/236-8295
R7 - 907/786-3306
R9 - 202/208-6965
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Provide technical assistance, The FWS Fish and Wildlife [Nationwide |Pacific(R1) - Ren Interior [R1 -503/231-6118 Ren Lohoefener@fws.gov |R1 - 503/872-2716
information and support for native  |Management Assistance Lohoefener; CA/NV - Steve CA/NV - 916/414-6464|Steve  Thompson@fws.go |C/N - 916/414-6486
fish conservation; Native American |[function assists in restoring Thompson; Southwest(R2) R2 - 505/248-6282 v R2 - 505/248-6910
Tribal assistance; fish passage; and [and maintaining the health of Benjamin N. Tuggle; G. R3-612/713-5301 éeniamin Tuggle@fws.qo R3-612/713-5284
interjurisdictional fish; and Alaska  [the Nation’s fish and wildlife Lakes/B. Rivers (R3) - R4 - 404/679-4000 Robyn Thorson@iws.qov R4 - 404/679-4006
subsistence fisheries resources; resources. The function Robyn Thorson; R5 - 413 253-8300 ilton@fws .ov R5 - 413/253-8308
habitat restoration on private lands; |assists in monitoring the Southeast (R4) - Sam R6 - 303 236-7920  |>am_Hamilton g R6 - 303/236-8295
and protection and conservation of |health of fish and wildlife Hamilton; R7 - 907 786-3542 M_arvm Mor'arw@fws'qov R7 - 907/786-3306
coastal ecosystems and resources [resources, diagnose ailments, Northeast (R5) - Marvin R9 - 202/208-4545 Mitch Kln.q@fws.qov R9 - 202/208-6965

prescribe remedies, refer Moriarty; Tom_ Melius@fws.gov

specific problems to Mountain/Prairie (R6) - Kenneth Stansell@fws.go

specialists, and coordinate Mitch King; v

diverse efforts to restore and Alaska (R7) - Tom Melius;

maintain health. Headquarters (R9) -

Kenneth Stansell (DD)

Provide technical assistance, The FWS National Fish Nationwide |Pacific(R1) - Ren Interior [R1-503/231-6118 Ren Lohoefener@fws.gov |R1 - 503/872-2716

information and support for national
fisheries resources; assist in fishery
resource protection, replacement,
management, Contributes to health,
survival, restoration and
enhancement of fish and other
aquatic species in support of
national and regional priorities.
Assist in the development of
management strategies to support
the protection of wild stocks and
restoration of threatened and
endangered species.

Hatchery function
conserves, restores,
enhances, and manages the
Nation's fishery resources
and aquatic ecosystems.
Federal stewardship of the
Nation's fishery resources has
been a core responsibility of
the Service for over 120
years.

Lohoefener;

CA/NV - Steve Thompson;
Southwest(R2) - Benjamin
N. Tuggle;

G. Lakes/B. Rivers (R3) -
Robyn Thorson;
Southeast (R4) - Sam
Hamilton;

Northeast (R5) - Marvin
Moriarty;

Mountain/Prairie (R6) -
Mitch King;

Alaska (R7) - has no
National Hatcheries
Headquarters (R9) -
Kenneth Stansell (DD):

CA/NV - 916/414-6464

R2 - 505/248-6282
R3 - 612/713-5301
R4 - 404/679-4000
R5 - 413 253-8300
R6 - 303 236-7920
R9 - 202/208-4545

Steve Thompson@fws.go
v
Benjamin_Tuggle@fws.go

Robyn Thorson@fws.gov
Sam_Hamilton@fws.gov
Marvin _Moriarty @fws.gov
Mitch King@fws.gov
Kenneth Stansell@fws.go
v

C/N - 916/414-6486
R2 - 505/248-6910
R3 - 612/713-5284
R4 - 404/679-4006
R5 - 413/253-8308
R6 - 303/236-8295
R9 - 202/208-6965
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Provide technical assistance on The FWS Habitat and Nationwide |Pacific(R1) - Ren Interior [R1 -503/231-6118 Ren Lohoefener@fws.gov |R1 - 503/872-2716
degradation of fish and wildlife Resource Conservation Lohoefener; CA/NV - Steve CA/NV - 916/414-6464|Steve  Thompson@fws.go |C/N - 916/414-6486
habitats; habitat planning, sensitive [function provides national Thompson; Southwest(R2) R2 - 505/248-6282 v R2 - 505/248-6910
habitats, placement of infrastructure [oversight for Federal project Benjamin N. Tuggle; G. R3 - 612/713-5301 éeniamin Tuggle@fws.qo R3 - 612/713-5284
development and support, and environmental review and Lakes/B. Rivers (R3) - R4 - 404/679-4000 Robyn Thorson@iws.qov R4 - 404/679-4006
ecological technical assistance; coordination under the Fish Robyn Thorson R5 - 413 253-8300 - R5 - 413/253-8308
environmental compliance and and Wildlife Coordination Act, Southeast (R4) - Sam R6-303236-7920  |2am Hamiltlon@ws.qov g 503/536.5095
streamlining; conservation of highly |to protect, conserve, and Hamilton R7 - 907 786-3542 M_arvm Mor'arw@fws'qov R7 - 907/786-3306
sensitive coastal habitats; and restore fish and wildlife Northeast (R5) - Marvin RO - 202/208-4545  |Mitch_King@fws.gov RO - 202/208-6965
maps, inventory, and monitoring of |resources and habitats Moriarty Tom Melius@fws.gov
wetlands, uplands, river corridors, |affected by Federally Mountain/Prairie (R6) - Kenneth_Stansell@fws.go
and deepwater habitats; marine permitted or licensed actions. Mitch King \Y
mammals and their habitats; and Alaska (R7) - Tom Melius
fish and wildlife resource Headquarters (R9) -
conservation on Service and other Kenneth Stansell (DD)
Eederal lands
Provide technical assistance and The FWS International International |Pacific(R1) - Ren Interior [R1 -503/231-6118 Ren Lohoefener@fws.gov [R1 - 503/872-2716
advice on issues dealing with fish  |Affairs function works Lohoefener; CA/NV - Steve CA/NV - 916/414-6464|Steve  Thompson@fws.go |C/N - 916/414-6486
and wildlife of international concern |multilaterally with many Thompson; Southwest(R2) R2 - 505/248-6282 v R2 - 505/248-6910
partners and nations in the Beiiljar/nin N. Tug(gle;)G. R3 - 612;713-5301 éeniamin Tuggle @fws.qo R3 - 612;713-5284
implementation of Lakes/B. Rivers (R3) - R4 - 404/679-4000 R4 - 404/679-4006
international treaties, Robyn Thorson R5 - 413 253-8300 Robyn Thqrson@fws'qov R5 - 413/253-8308
convention, and on-the- Southeast (R4) - Sam R6-303236-7920  |2am_Hamilton@ws.gov |y 503936 8205
ground projects for Hamilton R7-907 786-3542  |Marvin_Moriarty@fws.qov |r7 - 907/786-3306
conservation of species and Northeast (R5) - Marvin RO - 202/208-4545  |Mitch King@fws.gov RO - 202/208-6965
the habitats Moriarty Tom Melius@fws.gov
Mountain/Prairie (R6) - Kenneth Stansell@fws.go
Mitch King \i
Alaska (R7) - Tom Melius
Headquarters (R9) -
Kenneth Stansell (DD)
Law enforcement assistance on The FWS Law Enforcement [Nationwide |Pacific(R1) - Ren Interior [R1-503/231-6118 Ren Lohoefener@fws.gov |R1 - 503/872-2716

potentially devastating threats to
wildlife resources; illegal trade;
unlawful commercial exploitation;
habitat destruction; and
environmental contaminants.
Investigation of wildlife crimes,
regulation of wildlife trade; technical
assistance with wildlife protections
laws. Work with international, State,
and Tribal counterparts to conserve
wildlife resources.

function contributes to
Service efforts to manage
ecosystems, save
endangered species,
conserve migratory birds,
preserve wildlife habitat,
restore fisheries, combat
invasive species, and
promote international wildlife
conservation

Lohoefener; CA/NV - Steve
Thompson; Southwest(R2)
Benjamin N. Tuggle; G.
Lakes/B. Rivers (R3) -
Robyn Thorson

Southeast (R4) - Sam
Hamilton

Northeast (R5) - Marvin
Moriarty

Mountain/Prairie (R6) -
Mitch King

Alaska (R7) - Tom Melius
Headquarters (R9) -
Kenneth Stansell (DD)

CA/NV - 916/414-6464

R2 - 505/248-6282
R3 - 612/713-5301
R4 - 404/679-4000
R5 - 413 253-8300
R6 - 303 236-7920
R7 - 907 786-3542
R9 - 202/208-4545

Steve Thompson@fws.go
v
Benjamin_Tuggle@fws.go

Robyn Thorson@fws.gov
Sam_Hamilton@fws.gov
Marvin _Moriarty @fws.gov
Mitch King@fws.gov
Tom Melius@fws.gov
Kenneth Stansell@fws.go
v

C/N - 916/414-6486
R2 - 505/248-6910
R3 - 612/713-5284
R4 - 404/679-4006
R5 - 413/253-8308
R6 - 303/236-8295
R7 - 907/786-3306
R9 - 202/208-6965
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Technical assistance, The National Wildlife Nationwide |Pacific(R1) - Ren Interior [R1 -503/231-6118 Ren Lohoefener@fws.gov |R1 - 503/872-2716
preparedness, and response on Refuge System function Lohoefener; CA/NV - Steve CA/NV - 916/414-6464|Steve  Thompson@fws.go |C/N - 916/414-6486
national wildlife refuges, other administers a national Thompson; Southwest(R2) R2 - 505/248-6282 v R2 - 505/248-6910
service owned lands (i.e. wetland network of lands and waters Benjamin N. Tuggle; G. R3 - 612/713-5301 éeniamin Tuggle@fws.qo R3 - 612/713-5284
management districts), and for the conservation, Lakes/B. Rivers (R3) - R4 - 404/679-4000 Robyn Thorson@iws.qov R4 - 404/679-4006
adjacent lands. management, and in Robyn Thorson R5 - 413 253-8300 Sam Hamilton@fws.qov R5 - 413/253-8308
appropriate cases, restoration Southeast (R4) - Sam R6 - 303 236-7920 - - . R6 - 303/236-8295
of fish, wildlife, and plant Hamilton R7-907 786-3542  |Marvin_Moriarty@fws.qov |r7 - 907/786-3306
resources and their habitats Northeast (R5) - Marvin RO - 202/208-4545  [Mitch King@fws.gov RO - 202/208-6965
Moriarty Tom_ Melius@fws.gov
Mountain/Prairie (R6) - Kenneth Stansell@fws.go
Mitch King \i
Alaska (R7) - Tom Melius
Headquarters (R9) -
Kenneth Stansell (DD)
Technical assistance on cultural Various offices within FWS Nationwide [Pacific(R1) - Ren Interior |R1 - 503/231-6118 Ren Lohoefener@fws.gov [R1 - 503/872-2716

and historic resources

Lohoefener; CA/NV - Steve
Thompson; Southwest(R2)
Benjamin N. Tuggle; G.
Lakes/B. Rivers (R3) -
Robyn Thorson

Southeast (R4) - Sam
Hamilton

Northeast (R5) - Marvin
Moriarty

Mountain/Prairie (R6) -
Mitch King

Alaska (R7) - Tom Melius
Headquarters (R9) -

Kenneth Stansell (DD)
Rick |l aoman PQ . NCTC

CAINV - 916/414-6464

R2 - 505/248-6282
R3 - 612/713-5301
R4 - 404/679-4000
RS - 413 253-8300
R6 - 303 236-7920
R7 - 907 786-3542
R9 - 202/208-4545

NCTC - 304-876-7263

Steve Thompson@fws.go
v
Benjamin Tuggle@fws.gov

Robyn Thorson@fws.gov
Sam_Hamilton@fws.gov
Marvin Moriarty@fws.gov
Mitch King@fws.gov
Tom_ Melius@fws.gov
Kenneth Stansell@fws.go
v Rick Lemon@fws.gov

CIN - 916/414-6486
R2 - 505/248-6910
R3 - 612/713-5284
R4 - 404/679-4006
R5 - 413/253-8308
R6 - 303/236-8295
R7 - 907/786-3306
R9 - 202/208-6965




